

[ORAL ARGUMENT NOT YET SCHEDULED]

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA CIRCUIT**

BLACKFEET TRIBE, et al.,

Petitioners,

v.

FEDERAL COMMUNICATIONS
COMMISSION, et al.,

Respondents.

No. 18-1184

(consolidated with Nos. 18-1129, 18-
1135, 18-1148, 18-1159)

OPENING BRIEF OF PETITIONERS BLACKFEET TRIBE, ET AL.

Natalie A Landreth (admission pending)
Wesley James Furlong
Native American Rights Fund
745 West 4th Avenue, Suite 502
Anchorage, AK 99501
Phone: (907) 276-0680
landreth@narf.org
wfurlong@narg.org

Joel West Williams
Native American Rights Fund
1514 P Street N.W. (rear), Suite D
Washington, D.C. 20005
Phone: (202) 785-4166
williams@narf.org

Troy A. Eid
Jennifer H. Weddle
Heather D. Thompson (admission
pending)
Harriet McConnell Retford
Greenberg Traurig, LLP
1200 17th Street, Suite 2400
Denver, CO 80202
Phone: (303) 572-6565
eidt@gtlaw.com
weddlej@gtlaw.com
retfordh@gtlaw.com

TABLE OF CONTENTS

CERTIFICATE OF PARTIES, RULINGS, AND RELATED CASES.....	2
A. Parties and Amici	2
B. Rulings Under Review	3
C. Related Cases	3
CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT	4
GLOSSARY.....	8
JURISDICTION.....	9
STATUTES AND REGULATIONS	9
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	9
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT	11
ARGUMENT	13
I. The Exclusive Authority to Promulgate Regulations Implementing Section 106 of the NHPA lies with the ACHP, not the FCC.	13
A. The FCC has no authority under 36 C.F.R. § 800.3(a).....	14
B. The FCC has no authority under the NPA.....	15
C. The FCC Has No Authority to Prohibit the Collection of Fees.	16
II. The FCC has no authority under 36 C.F.R. § 800.14 because the Second Report and Order is not a Valid “Program Alternative.”	16
A. The ACHP Has Not Approved the Second Report and Order.	17
B. The Final Report and Order is Inconsistent with the ACHP’s Regulations and the NHPA.	18
C. The FCC Failed to Adequately Consult with Tribes.	20
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	23

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>Comm. to Save Cleveland's Hulets v. U.S. Army Corps of Eng'rs</i> , 163 F. Supp. 2d 776 (N.D. Ohio 2001)	17
<i>CTIA-Wireless Ass'n v. Fed. Comms. Comm'n</i> , 466 F.3d 105 (D.C. Cir. 2006).....	14, 16, 18, 19
<i>Lee v. Thornburgh</i> , 877 F.2d 1053 (D.C. Cir. 1989).....	19
<i>McMillian Park Comm. v. Nat'l Capital Planning Comm'n</i> , 968 F.2d 1283 (D.C. Cir. 1992).....	14, 19
<i>Nat'l Mining Ass'n v. Fowler</i> , 324 F.3d 752 (D.C. Cir. 2003).....	14
<i>Nat'l Mining Ass'n v. Slater</i> , 167 F. Supp. 2d 265 (D.D.C. 2001), <i>rev'd on other grounds</i> , <i>Nat'l</i> <i>Mining Ass'n</i> , 324 F.3d 752.....	14, 19
<i>Sheridan Kalorama Historical Ass'n v. Christopher</i> , 49 F.3d 750 (D.C. Cir. 1995).....	18
<i>Te-Moak Tribe of W. Shoshone of Nev. v. U.S. Dep't of Interior</i> , 608 F.3d 592 (9th Cir. 2010)	19
<i>Wyoming v. Jewell</i> , 136 F. Supp. 3d 1317 (D. Wyo. 2015).....	21
Statutes	
5 U.S.C. §§ 701-706.....	9
28 U.S.C. § 2342	9
28 U.S.C. § 2344.....	9
47 U.S.C. § 402(a)	9
54 U.S.C. § 300320	18
54 U.S.C. § 302706(b)	12
54 U.S.C. § 304108(a)	13, 16

54 U.S.C. § 306108.....12, 19
National Historic Preservation Act § 10611, 12, 13, 14, 16

Other Authorities

36 C.F.R. §§ 800.3-800.6.....12
36 C.F.R. § 800.3(a).....14, 15, 16
36 C.F.R. § 800.3(a)(1)15
36 C.F.R. § 800.1416, 17
36 C.F.R. § 800.14(a).....15
36 C.F.R. § 800.14(c).....15
36 C.F.R. § 800.16(y)14, 18
47 C.F.R. §§ 1.1301-1.319.....21
16 FCC 4078 (2000)21
Consultation with Indian Tribes in the Section 106 Review Process: A Handbook 13 (Dec. 2012).....20
Executive Order 1317521
